CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 410

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School Districts Numbers 262 and 265; providing for an exchange of lands in Grant county by such districts and a transfer of tax levies on the lands so exchanged.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School Districts Numbers 262 and 265; exchange of land. Subdivision 1. The following described property in Grant county is detached from Independent School District Number 262 and annexed to Independent School District Number 265: The east half of the southwest quarter (E 1/2 SW 1/4) and the southeast quarter (SE 1/4) except a parcel described as: Commencing at the southwest corner thereof; thence east on section line five rods; thence northwesterly to a point on the west line thereof which is five rods north of the southwest corner thereof; thence south five rods to place of beginning, all in section 28, and the west half of the northeast quarter (W 1/2 NE 1/4), and also all that part of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter lying north and east of railroad right of way, in section 33, all in township 128 north, range 41 west.

Subd. 2. The following described property in Grant county is detached from Independent School District Number 265 and annexed to Independent School District Number 262: The south half of the northeast quarter (S $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$) and government lots 1 and 2 of section 28, and the east half of the northeast quarter (E $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$) and the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of section 29, all in township 128 north, range 41 west.

Sec. 2. It is found that the lands described in subdivisions 1 and 2 of section 1 are of substantially the same value for tax purposes and any tax levies heretofore levied but not yet due and payable by each district for the payment of bond interest and principal are canceled on the effective date of this act as to the lands so detached and shall be applied instead to the lands so annexed.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of each of the school districts of Independent School Districts Numbers 262 and 265 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. Proof of the approval of this act shall also be filed by each board with the county auditor of Grant county and with the commissioner of education.

Approved February 27, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.